

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).785/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Durlav Talukdar

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 11.1.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

11.1.17

The petitioner Shri Durlav Talukdar is present. The public authority is represented by Shri Jibananda Konwar, Inspector of Excise as authorized by the Superintendent of Excise, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati vide letter dated 10.1.17. The second appeal petition dated 6.12.16 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

It is seen from the case records that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 28.9.16 followed by first appeal petition dated 3.11.16. The superintendent of Excise, Kamrup (M) has sent a written submission dated 10.1.17 stating that vide his letter No.KXL.117/2009/3143-45 dated 2.1.17 he had sent the sought for information to the petitioner, which the petitioner received on 5.1.17. However, on perusal of a letter dated 2.1.17 as produced by the petitioner it is seen that the information furnished vide letter dated 2.1.17 as mentioned above relates to another RTI petition dated 20.12.16 by the same petitioner, and not to the instant appeal case, which is with reference to RTI petition dated 28.9.16.

The Inspector of Excise, Shri Jibananda Konwar present today furnished a copy of letter No. KXL.117/2009 dated 10.1.17 addressed to the petitioner furnishing the required information in response to his RTI petition dated 28.9.16. A copy of the said letter was handed over to the petitioner in presence of this Commission. The petitioner will be at liberty to approach the Commission further within 15 days from today, if he is not satisfied with the information furnished to him vide letter dated 10.1.17, which was received by him.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 6.12.16 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).785/2016/27-A

Dtd. 11.1.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The Superintendent of Excise, Kamrup (M), Guwahati-1 for information.
- 2. Shri Durlav Talukdar, National Delegate, NSUI, House No. 47, Bhagaduttapur, Beltola, Guwahati- 781 038 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission